GOVERNMENT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT

Application No. 13135, of Vanla Development Corporation,
pursuant to Paragraph 8207.11 of the Zoning Regulations,
for a variance from the 900 square feet minimum lot area
requirements (Sub-section 3301.1) for the proposed con-
version of a chapel and rooming house to an apartment house
of sixteen units in an R-4 District at the premises 301 "G"
Street, N. E., (Square 778, Lot 802).

HEARING DATE: January 16, 1980

DECISION DATE: February 6, 1980

FINDINGS OF FACT:

1. The subject property is located in an R-4 District
on the southeast corner of the intersection of 3rd and "G"
Streets, S. E.

2. The subject property is improved with a three story
plus attic brick structure known as the 01d Logan School.
The building was originally constructed as a public schog]
in 1891 and 1892, and was so used until 1949. Since that
time, the building has been used as a private school as &pproved
by the BZA, as a clinic and a chapel and rooming house. The
latter two uses are permitted as a matter-of-right in the R-4
District. The most recent Certificate of Occupancy, No B-40400,
was issued to the American Rescue Workers Inc. on Juiy 31, 1963
for the chapel and rooming house.

3. The applicant proposes to convert the building for use
as an apartment house. There would be four two bedroom units
on each floor, and four in the attic, for a total of sixteen
units.

4, The area of the lot is 9,125 square feet. Sub-section
3301.1 requires a minimum lot area of 900 square feet for each
apartment unit, or 14,400 square feet for sixteen units. A
variance of 5,275 square feet is thus required.

5. The area of the building is approximately 24,000 square
feet. Each apartment will thus have an average floor area of
1,500 square feet.
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6. The applicant proposes to retain and utilize the
existing bearing walls of the building. The configuration
of the building, as set by those walls, is to provide a
central staircase and service core in the middle of the
building, with one apartment unit in each of the four quad-
rants established by the bearing walls.

7. There is no practical configuration of the building
which could be arranged for the ten units which would be
permitted as a matter-of-right.

8. The building occupies approximately sixty-four per
cent of the lot. There are presently four off-street parking
spaces located on the southeast corner of the 1ot. Access to
these spaces is by way of a driveway from 3rd Street, N. E.

9. The Zoning Regulations require that only oné parking
space be provided for the proposed use.

10. The applicant testified that there areample on-street
parking spaces available within a one block radius of the
subject site.

11. Immediately adjoining the subject property to the
east is a sixteen unit apartment building. There are other
apartment buildings of similar size in the same square.

12. The Capitol Hill Restoration Society, by letter dated
January 19, 1980, supported the application. The Society
stated that the physical configuration of the building provided
a basis for granting the variance. The Society favored use
of the old school building for housing. The Society also
stated that there is adequate on-street parking in the area.

13. There were many letters in the record from residents
and owners of property in the immediate area in support of
the application.

14. There was no report from Advisory Neighborhood Commission
6-A.

15. There was no opposition to the application.
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CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND OPINION

The Board concludes that the requested variance is an
area variance, the granting of which requires the showing
of an exceptional or extraordinary condition of the property
which creates a practical difficulty for the owner. The
Board concludes that the configuration of the existing build-
ing is such a condition, and that the only practical use of
the building for apartments is as floor units per floor. The
Board further concludes that the requested relief can be
granted without substantial detriment to the public good and
without substantially impairing the intent, purpose and integrity
of the zone plan as embodied in the Zoning Regulations and
Maps. It is therefore ordered that the application is GRANTED.

VOTE: 4-0 (Connie Fortune, William F. McIntosh and [%onard
L. McCants to grant, John G. Parsons to grant by
proxy, Charles R. Norris not present, not voting).

BY ORDER OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT

ATTESTED BY: m‘ 8‘ M'\

STEVEN E. SHER
Executive Director

'{Sf!&.:.;' 100
FINAL DATE OF ORDER: &% MAi 1980

UNDER SUB-SECTION 8204.3 OF THE ZONING REGULATIONS "NO DECISION
OR ORDER OF THE BOARD SHALL TAKE EFFECT UNTIL TEN DAYS AFTER
HAVING BECOME FINAL PURSUANT TO THE SUPPLEMENTAL RULES OF PRAC-
TICE AND PROCEDURE BEFORE THE BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT."

THIS ORDER OF THE BOARD IS VALID FOR A PERIOD OF SIX MONTHS
AFTER THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THIS ORDER, UNLESS WITHIN SUCH
PERIOD AN APPLICATION FOR A BUILDING PERMIT OR CERTIFICATE OF
OCCUPANCY IS FILED WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF LICENSES, INVESTI-
GATIONS, AND INSPECTIONS.




